
  
The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before 
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157. 

Lowell City Council 
Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, November 15, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

Lowell Rural Fire Protection District Fire Station 1 
389 N. Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452 

  
Members of the public are encouraged to provide comment or testimony through the 
following: 
 
 Joining in person or by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at  

www.ci.lowell.or.us. 
 In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street,  

Lowell, OR 97452. 
 By email to:  admin@ci.lowell.or.us. 
 
 
Regular Meeting Agenda 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Weathers ____ Murray ____   
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Consent Agenda 
Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be 
discussed as the first business item of the meeting. 
 
1. Check register for October 2022 
 
Public Comments 
Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not 
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor 
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please 
state your name and address for the record.  
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Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be 
polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments.  Personal attacks, insults, 
profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted. 
 
Council Comments (three minutes per speaker) 
 
Staff Reports 

1. City Administrator 
2. Public Works 
3. Police Report 

 
Public Hearings 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
1. Motion to approve an “Agreement for engineering services” with Civil West Engineering 

and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. – Discussion/ Possible action 
 

2. First reading of Ordinance #307, “An ordinance to amend sections 2.505, 2.506, 2.507, 
and 2.634 of the Lowell Revised Code relating to the Lowell public library concept of 
operations and power and duties of the Library Committee.” – Discussion/ Possible 
action 
a. Motion to hold first reading 
b. Motion to schedule second reading and approval 

 
3. First reading of Ordinance #308, “An ordinance to amend section 5.106 of the Lowell 

Revised Code relating to open burning.” – Discussion/ Possible action 
a. Motion to hold first reading 
b. Motion to schedule second reading and approval 

 
4. Motion to approve Resolution #794, “A resolution adopting policies for the Maggie 

Osgood Library.” – Discussion/ Possible action 
 

5. Review letter from Oregon League of Cities regarding homelessness response and 
prevention services. – Discussion/ Possible action 
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Other Business 
1. Report from City Administrator on cancelling Crestview Estates storm drainage 

procurement from November 1 City Council meeting and rebidding the project – 
Discussion 

 
Mayor Comments 
 
Community Comments:  Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M. 
 
Adjourn 
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Bank.Name = "General"

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17214

17214 Alpine Heating & Air Condit 42020235 1 New Heat Pump System- Library  110-410-8225 .00 9,319.04 9,319.04

17214 Alpine Heating & Air Condit 42020235 2 New Heat Pump System- City Hall  110-450-8225 .00 2,912.20 2,912.20

17214 Alpine Heating & Air Condit 42020235 3 New Heat Pump System- Confere 110-410-8225 .00 2,329.76 2,329.76

          Total 17214: .00 14,561.00

17215

17215 Banner Bank MAX SEPT 2 1 Salt for Water Plant 230-490-6750 .00 94.12 94.12

17215 Banner Bank MAX SEPT 2 2 Hose and Hose repair Parts 240-490-6234 .00 410.67 410.67

          Total 17215: .00 504.79

17216

17216 Caudle, Jeremy COMMINITY  1 Bridgetown market - Water for Pu 110-410-6234 .00 6.19 6.19

17216 Caudle, Jeremy COMMINITY  2 Fred Meyer- Pasteries & serving it 110-410-6234 .00 83.63 83.63

          Total 17216: .00 89.82

17217

17217 Charter Communications 0017273090 1 Internet 240-490-6435 .00 127.98 127.98

          Total 17217: .00 127.98

17218

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 1 Water Service 110-410-6420 .00 114.52 114.52

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 2 Water Service 110-420-6420 .00 1,742.60 1,742.60

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 3 Water Service 110-450-6420 .00 8.05 8.05

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 4 Water Service 220-490-6420 .00 3.22 3.22

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 5 Water Service 230-490-6420 .00 78.09 78.09

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 6 Water Service 240-490-6420 .00 590.12 590.12

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 7 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 .00 245.06 245.06

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 8 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 .00 134.28 134.28

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 9 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 .00 16.79 16.79

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 10 Sewer Service 220-490-6425 .00 6.71 6.71

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 11 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 .00 67.13 67.13

17218 City of Lowell SEPT 22 WA 12 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 .00 604.26 604.26

          Total 17218: .00 3,610.83

17219

17219 Colyer Asphalt LOWELL LIB 1 Seal Coating/Crack Sealing - City  110-410-8225 .00 2,220.00 2,220.00

17219 Colyer Asphalt LOWELL LIB 2 Seal Coating/Crack Sealing - Libr 110-450-8225 .00 5,180.00 5,180.00

          Total 17219: .00 7,400.00

17220

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 1 Electricity 110-410-6430 .00 191.70 191.70

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 2 Electricity 110-420-6430 .00 158.76 158.76

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 3 Electricity 110-450-6430 .00 25.06 25.06

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 4 Electricity 110-470-6326 .00 66.11 66.11

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 5 Electricity 220-490-6430 .00 10.02 10.02

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 6 Electricity 230-490-6430 .00 1,615.58 1,615.58

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 7 Electricity 240-490-6430 .00 2,016.11 2,016.11

17220 Lane Electric Cooperative SEPT 2022 8 Electricity 312-490-6430 .00 1,079.50 1,079.50

          Total 17220: .00 5,162.84

17221

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 1 Office 365 110-410-6122 .00 69.00 69.00

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 2 Office 365 110-450-6122 .00 16.56 16.56

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 3 Office 365 220-490-6122 .00 24.84 24.84

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 4 Office 365 230-490-6122 .00 69.00 69.00

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 5 Office 365 240-490-6122 .00 69.00 69.00

17221 LiftOff LLC 6482ADD5 6 Office 365 312-490-6122 .00 27.60 27.60

          Total 17221: .00 276.00

17222

17222 Lowell Mini Storage 10/4/2022 1 Storage Rental Unit #L029 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00

          Total 17222: .00 80.00

17223

17223 Lowell School District CET Q1 22-2 1 CET Tax 110-2515 .00 1,706.89 1,706.89

          Total 17223: .00 1,706.89

17224

17224 Nichols, Layli SEPT 2022 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 .00 728.00 728.00

17224 Nichols, Layli SEPT 2022 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 .00 455.00 455.00

17224 Nichols, Layli SEPT 2022 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 .00 455.00 455.00

17224 Nichols, Layli SEPT 2022 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 .00 182.00 182.00

          Total 17224: .00 1,820.00

17225

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 1 Building Permit Cost July 220-490-6150 .00 316.68 316.68

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 2 Building Permit Cost August 220-490-6150 .00 210.96 210.96

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 3 Building Permit Cost September 220-490-6150 .00 41.64 41.64

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 4 Electrical Permit Cost July 220-490-6152 .00 14.88 14.88

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 5 Electrical Permit Cost August 220-490-6152 .00 94.32 94.32

17225 Northwest Code Profession SURCHARG 6 Electrical Permit Cost September 220-490-6152 .00 73.20 73.20

          Total 17225: .00 751.68

17226

17226 O'Kane, Peggy PAYROLL ER 1 Overpayment of Payroll Error 110-2525 .00 9.15 9.15

          Total 17226: .00 9.15

17227

17227 OR DEQ - DEQ-CRIS USTC23-020 1 Administrative Activities for 205 E  110-440-8225 .00 427.31 427.31

          Total 17227: .00 427.31

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17228

17228 Peterson SW29007840 1 Annual inspection and Load Test  230-490-6324 .00 2,587.04 2,587.04

17228 Peterson SW29007840 2 Annual Inspection and Load Test  240-490-6324 .00 530.00 530.00

17228 Peterson SW29007863 1 Troubleshooting Alarms for Coola 230-490-6324 .00 1,837.14 1,837.14

          Total 17228: .00 4,954.18

17229

17229 Renewable Resource Grou 151839,1518 1 Invoice 151840 BOD TSS and E- 240-490-6755 .00 258.30 258.30

17229 Renewable Resource Grou 151839,1518 2 Invoice 151841 BOD TSS & E-Col 240-490-6755 .00 258.30 258.30

17229 Renewable Resource Grou 151839,1518 3 Invoice 151967 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 196.20 196.20

17229 Renewable Resource Grou 151839,1518 4 Invoice 151839 Bac-T TOC & Alka 230-490-6755 .00 228.60 228.60

          Total 17229: .00 941.40

17230

17230 Samantha Dragt OAMR 2022 1 Best Western - OAMR Conferenc 110-440-6240 .00 388.17 388.17

17230 Samantha Dragt OAMR 2022 2 Milage reimburse .625 per mile 22 110-480-6240 .00 142.50 142.50

          Total 17230: .00 530.67

17231

17231 Segarra Law, LLC SEPT 2022 C 1 Municipal Court Judge 110-480-6120 .00 200.00 200.00

          Total 17231: .00 200.00

17232

17232 Southside Bank OCT 2022 1 Main Street Property Interest 110-800-7510 .00 667.28 667.28

          Total 17232: .00 667.28

17233

17233 Sunbelt Rentals 130383308-0 1 Generator rental for Towers 230-490-6330 .00 782.34 782.34

          Total 17233: .00 782.34

17234

17234 The Automation Group Inc J000545 1 PC For Scada - Emergency Procu 230-490-6324 .00 5,069.60 5,069.60

          Total 17234: .00 5,069.60

17235

17235 O'Kane, Peggy MOVING P.O 1 Moving Expenses - UHaul Truck r 110-450-6240 .00 603.19 603.19

17235 O'Kane, Peggy MOVING P.O 2 Moving Expenses - Lower Packin 110-450-6240 .00 25.50 25.50

17235 O'Kane, Peggy MOVING P.O 3 Moving Expenses - Lowes Packin 110-450-6240 .00 83.98 83.98

17235 O'Kane, Peggy USED BOOK 1 Rundhouse Fund - Beyond the Ra 110-450-8375 .00 115.00 115.00

17235 O'Kane, Peggy USED BOOK 2 Roundhouse Fund- Well-Read Bo 110-450-8375 .00 15.00 15.00

          Total 17235: .00 842.67

17236

17236 Boulder Creek Excavation 5249 1 Trenching water line to find valve  230-490-6330 .00 845.00 845.00

          Total 17236: .00 845.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17237

17237 Bridge Town Market SEPTEMBE 1 Fuel for Mower and 2017 Ram 110-420-6710 .00 186.91 186.91

17237 Bridge Town Market SEPTEMBE 2 propane for WTP 230-490-6234 .00 19.98 19.98

          Total 17237: .00 206.89

17238

17238 Caselle 120266 1 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-410-6122 .00 219.03 219.03

17238 Caselle 120266 2 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-420-6122 .00 86.15 86.15

17238 Caselle 120266 3 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-440-6122 .00 16.87 16.87

17238 Caselle 120266 4 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-450-6122 .00 46.13 46.13

17238 Caselle 120266 5 Contract Support and Maintenanc 220-490-6122 .00 22.10 22.10

17238 Caselle 120266 6 Contract Support and Maintenanc 230-490-6122 .00 400.37 400.37

17238 Caselle 120266 7 Contract Support and Maintenanc 240-490-6122 .00 400.37 400.37

17238 Caselle 120266 8 Contract Support and Maintenanc 312-490-6122 .00 82.38 82.38

17238 Caselle 120266 9 Contract Support and Maintenanc 314-490-6122 .00 11.60 11.60

          Total 17238: .00 1,285.00

17239

17239 Caudle, Jeremy OEDA 2022 1 EZ Thai - Dinner 10/9/2022 110-410-6240 .00 18.75 18.75

17239 Caudle, Jeremy OEDA 2022 2 Mill Casino - OEDA Conference H 110-410-6240 .00 385.50 385.50

17239 Caudle, Jeremy OEDA 2022 3 Milage Rembursement 234 miles  110-480-6240 .00 146.25 146.25

          Total 17239: .00 550.50

17240

17240 Century Link AUGUST/SE 1 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 .00 212.82 212.82

17240 Century Link AUGUST/SE 2 Telephone Service 240-490-6440 .00 101.41 101.41

17240 Century Link OCTOBER 2 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 59.13 59.13

17240 Century Link OCTOBER 2 2 Telephone Service 220-490-6440 .00 5.89 5.89

17240 Century Link OCTOBER 2 3 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 7.23 7.23

          Total 17240: .00 386.48

17241

17241 Charter Communications 0017273100 1 Internet 240-490-6435 .00 257.87 257.87

          Total 17241: .00 257.87

17242

17242 City of Oakridge OCT2022/00 1 Police Service 110-430-6118 .00 2,673.99 2,673.99

          Total 17242: .00 2,673.99

17243

17243 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Water tank inspection & 3 phase p 230-490-6116 .00 713.00 713.00

17243 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 2 Use Prepaid 230-1550 .00 247.50- 247.50-

17243 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.00 1 Waste Water Facilities Plan 440-490-6128 .00 3,666.60 3,666.60

17243 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.020.00 1 Water Master Plan 430-490-6128 .00 9,994.38 9,994.38

          Total 17243: .00 14,126.48

17244

17244 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Lake Town Subdivision 110-440-6116 .00 1,980.00 1,980.00

17244 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 2 Use Prepaid 110-1550 .00 549.76- 549.76-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17244 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.00 1 Waste Water Facilities Plan 440-490-6128 .00 1,292.05 1,292.05

17244 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.020.01 1 Water Master Plan 430-490-6128 .00 5,103.00 5,103.00

          Total 17244: .00 7,825.29

17245

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Sewer Easement Review 240-490-6116 .00 3,396.25 3,396.25

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 2 Use Prepaid 240-1550 .00 640.25- 640.25-

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Street Sign Details 312-490-6116 .00 165.00 165.00

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Send Bond Forms to Jeremy 110-440-6116 .00 82.50 82.50

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Sunset Hills Subdivision 110-440-6116 .00 165.00 165.00

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 Crestview Subdivision 110-440-6116 .00 577.50 577.50

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.00 1 School Dist #71 Weight Room Ex 110-440-6116 .00 742.50 742.50

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.015.01 1 Waste Water Facilities Plan 240-490-6116 .00 636.50 636.50

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.021.00 1 Parks SDC Update 410-490-6714 .00 443.50 443.50

17245 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.021.00 2 Water SDC Update 430-490-6128 .00 443.50 443.50

          Total 17245: .00 6,012.00

17246

17246 Correct Equipment, Inc. 47766 1 Rotor for Wasting Pump 240-490-6324 .00 1,412.33 1,412.33

          Total 17246: .00 1,412.33

17247

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 1 Invoice 061711 City Hall allocation 110-410-8335 .00 11.98 11.98

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 2 Invoice 061711 - Library Allocation 110-450-8335 .00 27.97 27.97

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 3 Invoice 061891 City Hall Allocatio 110-410-8335 .00 151.50 151.50

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 4 Invoice 061891 - Library Allocatio 110-450-8335 .00 353.50 353.50

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 5 Invoive 061469 - City Hall Allocati 110-410-8335 .00 502.50 502.50

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 6 Invoice 061469 Library Allocation 110-450-8335 .00 1,172.50 1,172.50

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 7 Invoice 060959 - City Hall Allocati 110-410-8335 .00 999.00 999.00

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 8 Invoice 060959 Library Allocation 110-450-8335 .00 2,331.00 2,331.00

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 9 Invoice 060958 - City Hall Allocati 110-410-8335 .00 618.30 618.30

17247 Federal Security 061711,0618 10 Invoice 060958 Library Allocation 110-450-8335 .00 1,442.70 1,442.70

          Total 17247: .00 7,610.95

17248

17248 Hunter Communications 252866 1 Internet Service 110-410-6435 .00 120.21 120.21

17248 Hunter Communications 252866 2 Internet Service 110-450-6435 .00 46.24 46.24

17248 Hunter Communications 252866 3 Internet Service 220-490-6435 .00 18.49 18.49

          Total 17248: .00 184.94

17249

17249 OHA Drinking Water Servic WMP2022 1 PWS ID # 4100492 - Water Maste 230-490-6128 .00 4,125.00 4,125.00

          Total 17249: .00 4,125.00

17250

17250 One Call Concepts 2090416 1 Fee for Locates 230-490-6712 .00 9.60 9.60

17250 One Call Concepts 2090416 2 Fee for Locates 240-490-6712 .00 9.60 9.60

          Total 17250: .00 19.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 10, 2022  10:25AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

17251

17251 Pacific Office Automation In 5022058260 1 Postage Machine 110-410-6128 .00 41.69 41.69

17251 Pacific Office Automation In 5022058260 2 Postage Machine 230-490-6128 .00 83.37 83.37

17251 Pacific Office Automation In 5022058260 3 Postage Machine 240-490-6128 .00 83.37 83.37

          Total 17251: .00 208.43

17252

17252 Page Freezer Software, Inc INV-12533 1 Webpage 110-410-6122 .00 1,306.80 1,306.80

          Total 17252: .00 1,306.80

17253

17253 Peterson SW29007952 1 Battery for Generator at Sewer Pl 240-490-6324 .00 1,149.04 1,149.04

          Total 17253: .00 1,149.04

17254

17254 Renewable Resource Grou 152075,1522 1 Invoice 152075 E Coli 240-490-6755 .00 62.10 62.10

17254 Renewable Resource Grou 152075,1522 2 Invoice 152208 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 196.20 196.20

17254 Renewable Resource Grou 152075,1522 3 Invoice 152357 BOD TSS, E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 258.30 258.30

17254 Renewable Resource Grou 152075,1522 4 Invoice 152291 Bac-T 230-490-6755 .00 45.90 45.90

17254 Renewable Resource Grou 152075,1522 5 Invoice 152356, IOC, SOC, VOC 230-490-6755 .00 2,124.00 2,124.00

          Total 17254: .00 2,686.50

17255

17255 Sanders, Tim 97 1 Monthly DRC Collection Fee 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

          Total 17255: .00 300.00

17256

17256 SaniPac 4331717S01 1 Refuse Services 230-490-6445 .00 47.45 47.45

17256 SaniPac 4331717S01 2 Refuse Services 240-490-6445 .00 47.46 47.46

          Total 17256: .00 94.91

17257

17257 TPJUW, PC TPJUW 4888 1 Legal Services - Property Dispute  110-440-6128 .00 1,558.00 1,558.00

          Total 17257: .00 1,558.00

17258

17258 U.S. Equipment Finance 48398804 1 Copier Contract 110-410-6124 .00 147.98 147.98

          Total 17258: .00 147.98

17259
